



## Press-release

14 January 2019

### Year 2018 ends with 12,8% car sales market increase

- Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia increased by **5,6%** in **December 2018**
- Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced

In **December 2018** sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia increased by **5,6 %** compared with **December 2017** or by 9 227 sold units, and amounted to **175 240** cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC).

In **2018** new car and LCV sales increased by **12,8%** or 204 854 units in comparison with the previous year. In **January—December 1 800 591** cars were sold.

**Joerg Schreiber**, Chairman of the **AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee** commented:

“Total market sales in December improved by 5.6% on an annual basis, closing the year with a 12-month streak of consecutive growth. Thus, cumulative sales in 2018 reached 1.801 million units, posting a 12.8% plus compared to the prior year.

The outlook for 2019 is not so straightforward. Consumer tax increases and a possible tightening of US sanctions create significant risks and uncertainties for the market performance especially in the first quarter of the year. Assuming no drastic change in government policy and support for the automotive sector, market participants however expect that fundamental market demand should be robust enough for sales to consolidate and to return to a growth pattern in the course of the year. With this in mind, our 2019 full year prediction for sales of passenger cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia is a moderate improvement to 1.87 million units, or by 3.6% compared to the prior year”.

#### Contact:

**Olga Zueva**, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, [olga.zueva@aebrus.ru](mailto:olga.zueva@aebrus.ru), tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64  
**Yuliya Sheglova**, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, [yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru](mailto:yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru), tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64

#### Attachments:

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for December 2018/2017 and January-December 2018/2017
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for December 2018/2017 and January-December 2018/2017
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for December 2018/2017 and January-December 2018/2017

AEB SPONSORS 2018-2019 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2018-2019

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  
• Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC  
• GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup  
• Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame  
• Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Soglasie Insurance Company LLC  
• Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC • VimpelCom PJSC (Beeline) • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO • YIT • YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC



## NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR DECEMBER 2018/2017 AND JANUARY – DECEMBER 2018/2017

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles.  
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results.

BRAND	December			January-December		
	2018	2017	%	2018	2017	%
Lada	35 407	32 580	9%	360 204	311 588	16%
KIA	18 081	13 211	37%	227 584	181 947	25%
Hyundai	15 075	14 977	1%	178 269	157 858	13%
Toyota*	12 266	10 885	13%	108 492	94 238	15%
VW	11 179	10 366	8%	106 056	89 469	19%
GAZ LCV	8 454	6 713	26%	60 677	58 617	4%
Nissan	8 337	8 499	-2%	80 925	76 000	6%
Škoda	8 184	6 005	36%	81 459	62 302	31%
Renault*	8 097	14 555	-44%	137 062	136 682	0%
Ford	5 746	5 705	1%	53 234	50 360	6%
UAZ*	5 642	4 623	22%	41 252	41 632	-1%
Mitsubishi	5 532	3 706	49%	45 391	24 325	87%
Mazda	3 640	3 053	19%	31 683	25 910	22%
Chevrolet	3 617	3 475	4%	30 021	32 071	-6%
Mercedes-Benz	3 362	3 153	7%	37 788	36 808	3%
BMW	3 107	2 791	11%	35 619	30 018	19%
Datsun	2 503	2 854	-12%	20 559	24 510	-16%
Lexus	2 481	2 711	-8%	24 312	23 693	3%
Audi	1 721	1 452	19%	16 216	16 878	-4%
Lifan	1 320	2 120	-38%	15 097	16 964	-11%
Land Rover	1 039	791	31%	9 840	8 883	11%
Subaru	1 006	801	26%	8 032	6 080	32%
Volvo	918	1 077	-15%	7 772	7 011	11%
VW NFZ	884	830	7%	7 689	6 990	10%
Suzuki	713	786	-9%	6 016	5 001	20%
Geely	639	193	231%	3 352	2 234	50%
Chery	624	609	2%	5 611	5 905	-5%
Honda	587	533	10%	5 113	2 435	110%
Mercedes-Benz Vans	575	801	-28%	6 345	6 504	-2%
Porsche	575	594	-3%	5 118	4 578	12%
Haval	557	201	177%	3 213	1 894	70%
Peugeot*	426	600	-29%	5 514	4 931	12%
Zotye	381	191	99%	3 175	1 088	192%
Citroën	364	437	-17%	3 710	4 377	-15%
Infiniti	307	404	-24%	4 654	4 972	-6%

AEB SPONSORS 2018-2019 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2018-2019

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  
• Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC  
• GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup  
• Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame  
• Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Soglasie Insurance Company LLC  
• Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC • VimpelCom PJSC (Beeline) • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO • YIT • YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC



Jaguar	293	157	87%	2 537	2 173	17%
Jeep	230	92	150%	1 773	1 274	39%
Genesis	205	107	92%	1 831	1 031	78%
MINI	200	139	44%	2 330	1 580	47%
Cadillac	178	124	44%	1 176	1 365	-14%
DFM	165	197	-16%	1 445	913	58%
FIAT*	153	268	-43%	1 135	2 323	-51%
Isuzu*	133	98	36%	809	736	10%
FAW	109	44	148%	1 417	553	156%
Iveco*	71	82	-13%	547	469	17%
Foton*	37	72	-49%	362	534	-32%
smart	26	82	-68%	689	934	-26%
HTM	23	2	1050%	144	99	45%
SsangYong	21	7	200%	142	123	15%
Brilliance	18	26	-31%	171	219	-22%
Hyundai LCV	14	0	-	261	69	278%
Changan	13	133	-90%	1 510	1 411	7%
Chrysler	5	1	400%	74	9	722%
Ravon	0	2 100	-	5 184	15 078	-66%
Baw	-	-	-	-	91	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>175 240</b>	<b>166 013</b>	<b>5,6%</b>	<b>1 800 591</b>	<b>1 595 737</b>	<b>12,8%</b>

LCV sales are included into total brand's sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with\*); reported separately for some brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur.

AEB SPONSORS 2018 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2018

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  
 • Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC  
 • GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup  
 • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Philips Lighting  
 • Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • SOGAZ Insurance Group  
 • Soglasie Insurance Company LLC • Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC • VimpelCom PJSC (Beeline) • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO



## NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR DECEMBER 2018/2017 AND JANUARY - DECEMBER 2018/2017

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles.

Note: The ranking is based on monthly results

Brand / Group	December						January-December					
	% Share			Volume			% Share			Volume		
	2018	2017	YOY	2018	2017	%	2018	2017	YOY	2018	2017	%
AVTOVAZ-RENAULT-NISSAN	31,2	35,5	(4,3)	54 651	58 892	-7,2%	33,5	34,7	(1,2)	603 404	553 752	9,0%
AVTOVAZ	20,2	19,6	0,6	35 407	32 580	8,7%	20,0	19,5	0,5	360 204	311 588	15,6%
RENAULT	4,6	8,8	(4,2)	8 097	14 555	-44,4%	7,6	8,6	(1,0)	137 062	136 682	0,3%
NISSAN	4,8	5,1	(0,3)	8 337	8 499	-1,9%	4,5	4,8	(0,3)	80 925	76 000	6,5%
INFINITI	0,2	0,2	0,0	307	404	-24,0%	0,3	0,3	0,0	4 654	4 972	-6,4%
DATSUN	1,4	1,7	(0,3)	2 503	2 854	-12,3%	1,1	1,5	(0,4)	20 559	24 510	-16,1%
VW Group	12,5	11,2	1,3	21 968	18 653	17,8%	11,7	11,0	0,7	211 420	175 639	20,4%
VOLKSWAGEN	6,4	6,2	0,2	11 179	10 366	7,8%	5,9	5,6	0,3	106 056	89 469	18,5%
VOLKSWAGEN vans	0,5	0,5	0,0	884	830	6,5%	0,4	0,4	0,0	7 689	6 990	10,0%
AUDI	1,0	0,9	0,1	1 721	1 452	18,5%	0,9	1,1	(0,2)	16 216	16 878	-3,9%
ŠKODA	4,7	3,6	1,1	8 184	6 005	36,3%	4,5	3,9	0,6	81 459	62 302	30,7%
KIA	10,3	8,0	2,3	18 081	13 211	36,9%	12,6	11,4	1,2	227 584	181 947	25,1%
HYUNDAI Group	8,7	9,1	(0,4)	15 280	15 084	1,3%	10,0	10,0	0,0	180 100	158 889	13,3%
HYUNDAI	8,6	9,0	(0,4)	15 075	14 977	0,7%	9,9	9,9	0,0	178 269	157 858	12,9%
GENESIS	0,1	0,1	0,0	205	107	91,6%	0,1	0,1	0,0	1 831	1 031	77,6%
TOYOTA Group	8,4	8,2	0,2	14 747	13 596	8,5%	7,4	7,4	0,0	132 804	117 931	12,6%
TOYOTA	7,0	6,6	0,4	12 266	10 885	12,7%	6,0	5,9	0,1	108 492	94 238	15,1%
LEXUS	1,4	1,6	(0,2)	2 481	2 711	-8,5%	1,4	1,5	(0,1)	24 312	23 693	2,6%
GAZ LCV	4,8	4,0	0,8	8 454	6 713	25,9%	3,4	3,7	(0,3)	60 677	58 617	3,5%
FORD	3,3	3,4	(0,1)	5 746	5 705	0,7%	3,0	3,2	(0,2)	53 234	50 360	5,7%
UAZ	3,2	2,8	0,4	5 642	4 623	22,0%	2,3	2,6	(0,3)	41 252	41 632	-0,9%
MITSUBISHI	3,2	2,2	1,0	5 532	3 706	49,3%	2,5	1,5	1,0	45 391	24 325	86,6%
MERCEDES-BENZ	2,3	2,4	(0,1)	3 963	4 036	-1,8%	2,5	2,8	(0,3)	44 822	44 246	1,3%
MERCEDES-BENZ	1,9	1,9	0,0	3 362	3 153	6,6%	2,1	2,3	(0,2)	37 788	36 808	2,7%
MERCEDES-BENZ vans	0,3	0,5	(0,2)	575	801	-28,2%	0,4	0,4	0,0	6 345	6 504	-2,4%
smart	0,0	0,0	0,0	26	82	-68,3%	0,0	0,1	(0,1)	689	934	-26,2%
GM Group	2,2	2,2	0,0	3 795	3 599	5,4%	1,7	2,1	(0,4)	31 197	33 436	-6,7%
CHEVROLET	2,1	2,1	0,0	3 617	3 475	4,1%	1,7	2,0	(0,3)	30 021	32 071	-6,4%
CADILLAC	0,1	0,1	0,0	178	124	43,5%	0,1	0,1	0,0	1 176	1 365	-13,8%
MAZDA	2,1	1,8	0,3	3 640	3 053	19,2%	1,8	1,6	0,2	31 683	25 910	22,3%
BMW Group	1,9	1,8	0,1	3 307	2 930	12,9%	2,1	2,0	0,1	37 949	31 598	20,1%
BMW	1,8	1,7	0,1	3 107	2 791	11,3%	2,0	1,9	0,1	35 619	30 018	18,7%
MINI	0,1	0,1	0,0	200	139	43,9%	0,1	0,1	0,0	2 330	1 580	47,5%
JAGUAR LAND ROVER	0,8	0,6	0,2	1 332	948	40,5%	0,7	0,7	0,0	12 377	11 056	11,9%
LAND ROVER	0,6	0,5	0,1	1 039	791	31,4%	0,5	0,6	(0,1)	9 840	8 883	10,8%
JAGUAR	0,2	0,1	0,1	293	157	86,6%	0,1	0,1	0,0	2 537	2 173	16,8%

AEB SPONSORS 2018-2019 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2018-2019

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  
 • Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC  
 • GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup  
 • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame  
 • Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Soglasie Insurance Company LLC  
 • Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russia • Unipro PJSC • VimpelCom PJSC (Beeline) • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO • YIT • YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC



LIFAN	0,8	1,3	(0,5)	1 320	2 120	-37,7%	0,8	1,1	(0,3)	15 097	16 964	-11,0%
SUBARU	0,6	0,5	0,1	1 006	801	25,6%	0,4	0,4	0,0	8 032	6 080	32,1%
VOLVO	0,5	0,6	(0,1)	918	1 077	-14,8%	0,4	0,4	0,0	7 772	7 011	10,9%
PSA PEUGEOT CITROËN	0,5	0,6	(0,1)	790	1 037	-23,8%	0,5	0,6	(0,1)	9 224	9 308	-0,9%
PEUGEOT	0,2	0,4	(0,2)	426	600	-29,0%	0,3	0,3	0,0	5 514	4 931	11,8%
CITROËN	0,2	0,3	(0,1)	364	437	-16,7%	0,2	0,3	(0,1)	3 710	4 377	-15,2%
SUZUKI	0,4	0,5	(0,1)	713	786	-9,3%	0,3	0,3	0,0	6 016	5 001	20,3%
GEELY	0,4	0,1	0,3	639	193	231,1%	0,2	0,1	0,1	3 352	2 234	50,0%
CHERY	0,4	0,4	0,0	624	609	2,5%	0,3	0,4	(0,1)	5 611	5 905	-5,0%
HONDA	0,3	0,3	0,0	587	533	10,1%	0,3	0,2	0,1	5 113	2 435	110,0%
PORSCHE	0,3	0,4	(0,1)	575	594	-3,2%	0,3	0,3	0,0	5 118	4 578	11,8%
HAVAL	0,3	0,1	0,2	557	201	177,1%	0,2	0,1	0,1	3 213	1 894	69,6%
FCA RUSSIA	0,2	0,2	0,0	388	361	7,5%	0,2	0,2	0,0	2 982	3 606	-17,3%
FIAT	0,1	0,2	(0,1)	153	268	-42,9%	0,1	0,1	0,0	1 135	2 323	-51,1%
CHRYSLER	0,0	0,0	0,0	5	1	400,0%	0,0	0,0	0,0	74	9	722,2%
JEEP	0,1	0,1	0,0	230	92	150,0%	0,1	0,1	0,0	1 773	1 274	39,2%
ZOTYE	0,2	0,1	0,1	381	191	99,5%	0,2	0,1	0,1	3 175	1 088	191,8%
DFM	0,1	0,1	0,0	165	197	-16,2%	0,1	0,1	0,0	1 445	913	58,3%
ISUZU	0,1	0,1	0,0	133	98	35,7%	0,0	0,0	0,0	809	736	9,9%
FAW	0,1	0,0	0,1	109	44	147,7%	0,1	0,0	0,1	1 417	553	156,2%
IVECO	0,0	0,0	0,0	71	82	-13,4%	0,0	0,0	0,0	547	469	16,6%
FOTON	0,0	0,0	0,0	37	72	-48,6%	0,0	0,0	0,0	362	534	-32,2%
HTM	0,0	0,0	0,0	23	2	1050,0%	0,0	0,0	0,0	144	99	45,5%
SSANGYONG	0,0	0,0	0,0	21	7	200,0%	0,0	0,0	0,0	142	123	15,4%
BRILLIANCE	0,0	0,0	0,0	18	26	-30,8%	0,0	0,0	0,0	171	219	-21,9%
HYUNDAI LCV	0,0	0,0	0,0	14	0	-	0,0	0,0	0,0	261	69	278,3%
CHANGAN	0,0	0,1	(0,1)	13	133	-90,2%	0,1	0,1	0,0	1 510	1 411	7,0%
RAVON	0,0	1,3	(1,3)	0	2 100	-	0,3	0,9	(0,6)	5 184	15 078	-53,0%
BAW	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0,0	-	-	91	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>100,0</b>	<b>100,0</b>		<b>175 240</b>	<b>166 013</b>	<b>5,6%</b>	<b>100,0</b>	<b>100,0</b>		<b>1 800 591</b>	<b>1 595 737</b>	<b>12,8%</b>

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above

SOLLERS Group	3,2	2,8	0,4	5 663	4 630	22,3%	2,3	2,6	(0,3)	41 394	41 755	-0,9%
SSANGYONG	0,0	0,0	0,0	21	7	200,0%	0,0	0,0	0,0	142	123	15,4%
UAZ	3,2	2,8	0,4	5 642	4 623	22,0%	2,3	2,6	(0,3)	41 252	41 632	-0,9%

AEB SPONSORS 2018 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2018

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  
 • Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC  
 • GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup  
 • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Philips Lighting  
 • Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • SOGAZ Insurance Group  
 • Soglasie Insurance Company LLC • Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC • VimpelCom PJSC (Beeline) • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO



## 25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR DECEMBER 2018/2017 AND JANUARY – DECEMBER 2018/2017

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles.  
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results.

#	MODEL	BRAND	December		
			2018	2017	YoY
1	Granta	Lada	12 546	10 302	2 244
2	Vesta	Lada	11 601	7 955	3 646
3	Rio	KIA	8 642	6 198	2 444
4	Polo	VW	5 996	5 601	395
5	Creta	Hyundai	5 249	5 899	-650
6	Solaris	Hyundai	4 452	4 941	-489
7	Largus	Lada	4 283	3 511	772
8	Camry	Toyota	4 019	2 911	1 108
9	RAV 4	Toyota	3 616	3 191	425
10	Tiguan	VW	3 602	3 283	319
11	NIVA	Chevrolet	3 512	3 416	96
12	XRAY	Lada	3 105	3 736	-631
13	Octavia A7	Škoda	3 078	2 054	1 024
14	Tucson	Hyundai	2 873	1 641	1 232
15	4x4	Lada	2 814	3 155	-341
16	Sportage	KIA	2 755	2 180	575
17	CX-5	Mazda	2 656	2 008	648
18	Qashqai	Nissan	2 655	2 367	288
19	Kodiaq	Škoda	2 574	371	2 203
20	Outlander	Mitsubishi	2 516	1 964	552
21	X-Trail	Nissan	2 379	2 499	-120
22	Rapid	Škoda	2 305	2 797	-492
23	Duster	Renault	2 271	4 816	-2 545
24	on-DO	Datsun	2 238	2 369	-131
25	Logan	Renault	2 205	3 334	-1 129

#	MODEL	BRAND	January-December		
			2018	2017	YoY
1	Vesta	Lada	108 364	77 291	31 073
2	Granta	Lada	106 325	93 686	12 639
3	Rio	KIA	100 148	96 689	3 459
4	Creta	Hyundai	67 588	55 305	12 283
5	Solaris	Hyundai	65 581	68 614	-3 033
6	Polo	VW	59 450	48 595	10 855
7	Largus	Lada	44 072	33 601	10 471
8	Duster	Renault	41 409	43 828	-2 419
9	Rapid	Škoda	35 089	29 445	5 644
10	XRAY	Lada	34 807	33 319	1 488
11	Camry	Toyota	33 700	28 199	5 501
12	Tiguan	VW	33 530	27 666	5 864
13	4x4	Lada	32 949	29 091	3 858
14	Sportage	KIA	32 667	24 611	8 056
15	Sandero	Renault	31 559	30 210	1 349
16	RAV 4	Toyota	31 155	32 931	-1 776
17	Logan	Renault	30 285	30 640	-355
18	Kaptur	Renault	30 042	30 966	-924
19	NIVA	Chevrolet	29 235	31 212	-1 977
20	Octavia A7	Škoda	25 026	22 648	2 378
21	Outlander	Mitsubishi	24 511	16 828	7 683
22	Qashqai	Nissan	23 192	20 223	2 969
23	Tucson	Hyundai	23 020	12 011	11 009
24	X-Trail	Nissan	22 878	20 626	2 252
25	CX-5	Mazda	22 594	18 723	3 871

AEB SPONSORS 2018-2019 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2018-2019

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  
• Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC  
• GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup  
• Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame  
• Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Soglasie Insurance Company LLC  
• Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC • VimpelCom PJSC (Beeline) • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO • YIT • YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC